

MHRG140006962013



**R.C.S. No. 152/2013**

**Order below Exh. 59**

This is an application under O. 22, R. 3 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 (hereinafter referred to as the C.P.C.).

2. The defendant no. 14 Ramibai Balawant Gawand died on 14.10.2020. She has three daughters and one son. Right to sue survives with them. Therefore, they are required to be brought on record as legal heirs of the defendant no. 14.

3. The application is opposed on the ground that the plaintiff and defendants are relatives. Plaintiffs were aware of the fact of death of the defendant no. 14. No justifiable reason mentioned in the application.

4. Perused the application and record. It is seen that the defendant no. 14 is no more. Right to sue survives to proposed legal heirs. Therefore, they are required to be brought on record. Hence, the application is allowed. Plaintiffs shall carry out necessary amendment within 14 days.

Uran,  
Date : 13.09.2023

(Vikas D. Bade)  
Civil Judge, J.D., Uran